Board of Adjustment
Thursday, April 5, 2018
7:00 PM
Hood Room, Matthews Town Hall

AGENDA

I.

CALL TO ORDER

II.

INVOCATION

III.

ELECTIONS

IV.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

V.

VARIANCE REQUEST: BA 2018-3, Fence at 102 Lakenheath Lane

VI.

ADJOURNMENT

.

MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
THURSDAY, MARCH 1, 2018
HOOD ROOM, MATTHEWS TOWN HALL
PRESENT:

Chairman Jim Jiles; Members Jeanne Moore, Cecil Sumners, and Steven Lee; Alternate
Member Lee Jenson and Peter Tuz; Attorney Robert Blythe; Planner Mary Jo Gollnitz;
Administrative Assistant/Deputy Town Clerk Shana Robertson

ABSENT:

Vice Chairman Jerry Meek; Alternate Members Gary Smith

Chairman Jim Jiles designated Alternate Member Peter Tuz as a voting member for the evenings
meeting.
CALL TO ORDER/INVOCATION:
Mr. Jiles called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm.
Cecil Sumners gave the invocation.
APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:
Steve Lee made a motion to approve the minutes of the December 7, 2017 meeting. Mr. Sumners
seconded and the motion passed unanimously.
SWEARING IN:
Planner Mary Jo Gollnitz and Eduard Skutelnik were sworn in by Mr. Jiles.
VARIANCE REQUEST: BA 2018-01 Carport at 13401 Phillips Road
STAFF REPORT:
Ms. Gollnitz reviewed the applicant’s variance request for a 17’X19’ accessory carport structure that was
constructed without obtaining a building permit. Arial photos were shown to the Board from 2016 and
2017 showing that the carport appeared to have been constructed in 2016 or early 2017.
She informed the Board that there were two violations related to the structure. Accessory structures are
not allowed in the required front setback nor are they allowed closer to the side street than the principal
structure when located on a corner lot. In the R-15 district, the minimum front setback as measured from
the front lot line is 40’. According to the drawings provided by the applicant, the carport is situated about
32’ from the front property line and about 22’ from the side lot line while also being closer to the side
street than the principal structure. Ms. Gollnitz informed the Board that a building permit has been applied
for after the Town’s Code Enforcement Officer issued a Notice of Violation and Mecklenburg County
would not issue the permit until a variance was granted.
Ms. Gollnitz reviewed in the Town of Matthews Unified Development Ordinance Section 155.601.20
relating to accessory structures and reviewed photographs taken by the Code Enforcement Officer. She
added that the Applicants Son was present to represent.
Mr. Jiles said that in the Notice of Violation, a request was made for a survey and he asked if that survey
was ever received by staff. Ms. Gollnitz reviewed the application that was received and reviewed with the
Board drawings of the property and the accessory structure but she noted that they were not official land
surveys. Mr. Jiles asked what the requirement was for the side yard setback. Ms. Gollnitz said that on R15 there is a 10” setback and read into record Section 155.601.11.b. Mr. Jiles confirmed that the
accessory building could not be closer to the road than the primary structure and Ms. Gollnitz said that
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was correct and added that there were two issues, one being the front and the other the side. Mr. Jiles
asked if the structure was attached to the home would the side yard be 10’ and Ms. Gollnitz said that if
attached it would be 10’ and would have to meet building standards but currently the carport is
considered an accessory structure as it was not attached.
Ms. Gollnitz clarified that even if it was an attached structure it would need to be moved back from the
front setback but it was not attached so the structure would need to be moved back from the front setback
and in from the side yard. She added that this would need to be done after a permit was obtained from
Mecklenburg County.
Mr. Tuz asked about the building permit and clarified that it was a follow-up application. Ms. Gollnitz said
that the application was obtained strictly for the variance application. A variance application could not be
submitted to the Board of Adjustment without a Mecklenburg County application for a possible building
permit.
Eduard Skutelnik, 13401 Philips Road, introduced himself to the Board and said he was representing his
father, Veaceslav Skutelnik, who owned the property. Mr. Skutelnik said that the home located at 13401
Philips Road was purchased in May 2014. Mr. Skutelnik said after moving in the family found that they did
not have flood insurance after the home flooded due to rain twice. He said that the water from the street
comes into the home due to the slope of the property. Mr. Skutelnik said that the Town was contacted
because the storm drain did not seem large enough and was not clear of debris. Mr. Skutelnik said that
no one did anything to help after contact and a year later the home flooded again. He added that the
damage to the home had not been repaired as it was unaffordable. Mr. Skutelnik’s father had an idea to
build the carport to shelter a portable sub pump that the family used to help with the flooding issue.
Mr. Jiles asked if a survey was done of the property and Mr. Skutelnik said that a survey would have cost
them more than the carport. Mr. Jiles said that the dimensions shown in the application where from the
home owner. Mr. Skutelnik added that he found the pins on the property and measured back on the
property for the placement.
Ms. Moore asked who installed the carport and Mr. Skutelnik said that his father built it and cost of
construction was less than $600. He added that he did not know that a permit was required as it was not
a big structure and they were trying to get shelter for the water pump. Ms. Moore asked when the last
time the home flooded and Mr. Skutelnik said that flooding occurred once in 2014 and again in 2015. He
added that every time it rained the water accumulated and sandbags were used in the garage to protect
the interior.
Mr. Lee asked about the grade of the land and Mr. Skutelnik said the house sat about three feet below
street level.
Mr. Jiles asked what materials were used in the building of the carport. Mr. Skutelnik said that the
structure consisted of roof shingles, 6x8 and 6x6 pressure treated posts, plywood, and base tarp. He
added that there was not a concrete pad but the posts were buried in two and a half feet of concrete.
Mr. Sumners asked if the structure acted as a catch basin for the water that flowed onto the property and
Mr. Skutelnik said that it was.
Ms. Moore asked if the flooding damaged the home and Mr. Skutelnik said that it did two years in a row.
He added that they had to remove the drywall from the first level due to the moisture. Mr. Jiles asked if
the carport helped to solve the flooding problem. Mr. Skutelnik said that it did not solve the problem but
gave coverage for water pump that was being used.
Mr. Jenson asked where the pump was located under the carport and Mr. Skutelnik said that it was in the
corner and pointed to the right rear corner of the structure. Mr. Jenson asked if the pump was portable
and Mr. Skutelnik confirmed that it was movable with an extension cord.
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DELIBERATION
The Board discussed options that the applicant could do to be in compliance with the Town’s Unified
Development Ordinance.
Ms. Moore said that is was an unfortunate situation and the resident did not know that a building permit
would be required. She added that there were solutions to bring the structure into compliance and if the
Board chose to grant the Variance it would set a precedence for other accessory structures.
Mr. Sumners said that he agreed with Ms. Moore
Mr. Lee said that he agreed and the Board of Adjustment is a factual based Board and the findings of fact
would be hard set.
Mr. Jiles said that the application does not justify a variance. He added that the basic problem is drainage
and that could be solved without the carport accessory structure.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of this Title. It shall not be necessary to
demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.
A carport could be constructed at a different location on the property. The home has a one car garage
and has functioned without a carport since 1984.
2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or
topography. (Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for
granting a variance.)
There are no hardships at the property that are peculiar in nature. Corner lots are typical in single
family subdivisions.
3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance
shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.
The hardship results from actions taken by the applicant. The applicant constructed a building without
first obtaining a building permit, survey, or verifying zoning requirements.
4. The requested five foot variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the Title, because
public safety is secured and justice is achieved.
The variance is inconsistent with the spirit of the UDO and would allow an 8’ reduction to the front
setback while also allowing an accessory building closer to the side street than the principal structure.

Ms. Moore motioned that the application for a variance be denied. Mr. Sumners seconded the motion and
the motion to deny passed unanimously.
Ms. Gollnitz said that the applicant had requested if the variance was denied, a time frame could be
determined by the Board for the removal of the structure. Mr. Jiles motioned that the structure be
removed within six months’ time. Mr. Tuz seconded the motion and it passed unanimous.
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ADJOURNMENT
Ms. Moore made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:45 pm. Mr. Lee seconded the motion and the
motion passed unanimously.
Respectfully submitted,

Shana Robertson
Administrative Assistant/Deputy Town Clerk
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Matthews Board of Adjustment
Variance Request for 102 Lakenheath Lane
BA2018-03
April 5, 2018

Summary of Request
The applicant requests a variance from the maximum height requirement for fences located
in the front setback of a residentially zoned lot.
Background
The requested zoning variance is for a portion of the fence adjacent to Highway 51 at 102
Lakenheath Lane, tax parcel 22703225. The fence is six feet tall and is primarily located
within the side and rear yard setback. A portion of the fence is located in the front yard setback.
The UDO requires fences located within the front yard setback to be no greater than four
feet in height. The fence was placed on the property prior to the applicant purchasing the
home. Please see the attached aerials and photos that show the location of the fence on
the property.
There are several road projects slated for NC-51 from Sam Newell Road to Sardis Road. A
widening project that is scheduled for construction in 2021 will take place between Monroe
Road and Sardis Road and will likely impact this property with the potential for the fence to
be removed due to the expansion of the right-of-way. The road will be widened from an existing five lane road to seven lanes near the intersection of Sardis Road and NC- 51. Attached is an image of the proposed design that will likely affect the property.
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Unified Development Ordinance Definitions and Requirements
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Photo shows portion of fence within the front setback. Photo taken
from Lakenheath Lane

Photo shows NC-51, fence, and vegetative barrier.
Vegetative barrier masks the majority of the fence.

Arrow indicates location of fence. Approximate location of the 40 ‘ setback indicated by red line. The
portion of fence located behind red line is not in violation.

A graphic from NCDOT showing the proposed widening at NC-51 and Sardis Road.
The arrow shows the property where the variance is requested.

Example Findings of Fact
In reaching a decision on a variance request, the Board shall make
findings upholding all of the following criteria:

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of this Title. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the
property.
The property owner is still allowed to have a fence in the front setback at a height of four
feet. Privacy still can be maintained on the property with a four feet tall fence. Mature shrubbery is present between NC-51 and the fence which provides additional buffering.
2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or
topography. (Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for
granting a variance.)
There are no unique conditions at the property.
3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.
The fence appears to be constructed prior to the applicant’s purchase of the property.
4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of this Title, public safety
is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.
The request is inconsistent with the UDO. Given the argument provided, homeowners bordering any thoroughfare could request a variance for fence height in the front setback. Variances should not be granted to situations that can be commonly applied across the jurisdiction. There are no unique conditions at the property that differentiate it from any other corner lot along a thoroughfare.

Findings of Fact Standards for Zoning Variances

In granting any zoning variance, the Board of Adjustment shall make findings that the spirit of the ordinance shall be observed, public safety and welfare shall be secured, and substantial justice shall be done. To reach these findings, the Board
of Adjustment shall consider the following 7 standards:

1. That special or unique circumstances or conditions or practical difficulties exist which apply to the land,
buildings or uses involved which are not generally applicable to other land, buildings, structures, or uses in
the same zoning districts.

2. That the special conditions or circumstances or practical difficulties do not result from the actions of the
property owner or applicant, their agent, employee, or contractor. Errors made by such persons in the development, construction, siting or marketing process shall not be grounds for a variance except in cases
where a foundation survey submitted to the Planning Director, or designee, before a contractor proceeds
beyond the foundation stage has not revealed an error which is discovered later.

3. That the unique hardship situations cited by the applicant are not hardships resulting from personal or
household members’ circumstances which would no longer be applicable to the location if the applicant or
household was no longer present at the property.

4. That the strict enforcement of this Title would deprive the owner or applicant of reasonable use of the
property that is substantially consistent with the intent of this Title.

5. That the granting of a variance will not result in advantages or special privileges to the applicant or property owner that this Title denies to other land, structures, or uses in the same district, and it is the minimum
variance necessary to provide relief.

6. That the proposed use and the appearance of any proposed addition or alteration will be compatible with,
and not negatively impact, nearby properties.

7. That the variance shall not be materially detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood. Consideration of the effects of the variance shall include but not be limited to,
increases in activity, noise, or traffic resulting from any expansion of uses allowed by the variance.

